dealer in accordance with Section 15(b) of the Exchange Act.

6.  That it is ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the defendant, Richard Dalton, is

jointly and severally liable with the defendant, Universal Consulting Resources, LLC, for

payment of a total of fifteen million, eight hundred forty two thousand, nine hundred forty

eight dollars ($15,842,948.00), representing disgorgement of ill-gotten gains of seven

million, five hundred forty nine thousand, four hundred fifty eight dollars ($7,549,458.00),

prejudgment interest thereon of seven hundred forty four thousand, thirty two dollars

($744,032.00), and third tier civil penalties of seven million, five hundred forty nine

thousand, four hundred fifty eight dollars ($7,549,458.00);

7.  That the defendant, Richard Dalton, SHALL PAY post-judgment interest on

any delinquent amounts pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1961;

8.  That this court SHALL RETAIN jurisdiction over this matter for the purposes of

enforcing the terms of this Order Granting Motion for Default Judgment Against